

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA**

---

**Case No. 79324**

---

**DANIEL LAKES,**  
Appellant,

Electronically Filed  
Jul 02 2021 03:53 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

vs.

**U.S. BANK TRUST, TRUSTEE FOR LSF9  
MASTER PARTICIPATION TRUST,**  
Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable Ronald J. Israel, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-17-759016-C

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION**

---

Leslie Bryan Hart, Esq. (SBN 4932)  
John D. Tennert III, Esq. (SBN 11728)  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.  
7800 Rancharra Parkway  
Reno, NV 89511  
Tel: (775) 788-2228  
Fax: (775) 788-2229  
*lhart@fclaw.com*  
*jtennert@fclaw.com*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
**FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This Court Has Confirmed That Freddie Mac Maintains a Secured  
Property Interest When Its Contractually Authorized Representatives  
Serve as Record Beneficiaries of Deeds of Trust ..... 3

II. Resolving the Two Questions Posed by This Court Does Not Require  
Revisiting *Daisy Trust* ..... 6

III. Requiring Freddie Mac to Re-Record a Lawfully Recorded Deed of  
Trust Would Undermine Sound Public Policy ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO NEVADA RULE OF  
APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28.2 ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Bank of America, N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> ,<br>134 Nev. 604 (2018) (en banc) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> ,<br>869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> ,<br>656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....  | 4, 10, 12      |
| <i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Saticoy Bay Series 3084 Bellavista Lane</i> ,<br>No. 71606, 2019 WL 4390765 (Nev. Sept. 12, 2019) (unpublished<br>disposition)..... | 5              |
| <i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. TRP Fund VI, LLC</i> ,<br>435 P.3d 1226 (Nev. 2019).....  | 5              |
| <i>City of Spokane v. Fannie Mae</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 9, 11          |
| <i>Daisy Trust v. Wells Fargo, N.A.</i> ,<br>445 P.3d 846 (Nev. 2019) (en banc).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Freddie Mac v. T-Shack, Inc.</i> ,<br>806 F. App'x 575 (9th Cir. 2020) .....  | 6              |
| <i>In re Montierth</i> ,<br>354 P.3d 648 (Nev. 2015) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> ,<br>396 P.3d 754 (Nev. 2017).....  | 3              |
| <i>Perez v. MERS</i> ,<br>959 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 2020) .....   | 10             |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Premier One Holdings, Inc. v. Ditech Fin., LLC</i> ,<br>462 P.3d 1230 (Nev. 2020).....   | 5       |
| <i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 452 Crocus Hill v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> ,<br>826 F. App’x 610 (9th Cir. 2020).....              | 5       |
| <i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. Fannie Mae</i> ,<br>No. 77544, 2020 WL 1328987 (Nev. Mar. 18, 2020) (unpublished<br>disposition)..... | 4       |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |         |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 1451(d), 1454 .....  | 3       |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4501 .....  | 11      |
| Federal Housing Enterprises Financial Safety and Soundness Act of<br>1992.....  | 11      |
| Housing and Economic Recovery Act.....  | 11      |
| NRS 106.210.....  | 5, 6, 7 |
| NRS 111.325 .....   | 5, 7    |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |         |
| Order Directing Supplemental Briefing, p. 1.....  | 1       |
| Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 5.4 cmt. c.....  | 4, 12   |
